
TOWN OF PAONIA 
REGULAR TOWN BOARD MEETING AGENDA 

TUESDAY, JULY 25, 2023 6:30 PM 

Public Participation: Must raise hand and be recognized by the Mayor, come to the podium and state your 

name and the street on which you live. Time limit is 3 minutes, one time per item. Direct all comments to the 

Mayor. No responses will be made by staff or Board during the meeting. No derogatory or demeaning 

statements or public displays. Please be respectful. 
Roll Call 

Approval of Agenda 

Announcements 

Introduction of Corporal William Gilliam 

Public Comment 

Any topic not included on the agenda, 3-minute time limit. 

Consent Agenda 

Disbursements 

Staff Reports 
Departmental Scorecard 

Actions & Presentations 

Public comments must be related to the agenda item, 3-minute time limit. 

1. Consideration of Approval of Western Slope Conservation Centers request for a donation of $2000 
for repair of damages to the school loop trails

2. Discussion and Decisions on parking at the top of Pan American and Vista Drive

3. Consideration of Approval of the Mountain Harvest Festival Request for longer Street Closure

4. Discussion on possible mobility route from Town Park to Downtown

5. Approval of Opting into Proposition 123 to Increase Affordable Housing
6. Discussion and direction for Urban Rural Continuum about optional add-ons to contract.

7. Consideration of approval of engagement letter for Sherry Caloia as water counsel

8. Consideration of Approval of sponsoring a Cadet in the Police Academy for employment 
commitment

Mayor & Trustee Reports 

Adjournment 
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AS ADOPTED BY: 

TOWN OF PAONIA, COLORADO 

RESOLUTION NO. 2017-10 – Amended May 22, 2018 

I. RULES OF PROCEDURE

Section 1.  Schedule of Meetings.  Regular Board of Trustees meetings shall be held on the second and fourth Tuesdays of each 

month, except on legal holidays, or as re-scheduled or amended and posted on the agenda prior to the scheduled meeting. 

Section 2.  Officiating Officer.  The meetings of the Board of Trustees shall be conducted by the Mayor or, in the Mayor’s 

absence, the Mayor Pro-Tem.  The Town Clerk or a designee of the Board shall record the minutes of the meetings. 

Section 3.  Time of Meetings.  Regular meetings of the Board of Trustees shall begin at 6:30 p.m. or as scheduled and posted on 

the agenda. Board Members shall be called to order by the Mayor.  The meetings shall open with the presiding officer leading 

the Board in the Pledge of Allegiance.  The Town Clerk shall then proceed to call the roll, note the absences and announce 

whether a quorum is present.  Regular Meetings are scheduled for three hours, and shall be adjourned at 9:30 p.m., unless a 

majority of the Board votes in the affirmative to extend the meeting, by a specific amount of time.  

Section 4. Schedule of Business.  If a quorum is present, the Board of Trustees shall proceed with the business before it, which 

shall be conducted in the following manner.  Note that all provided times are estimated:  

(a) Roll Call - (5 minutes)

(b) Approval of Agenda - (5 minutes)

(c) Announcements (5 minutes)

(d) Recognition of Visitors and Guests (10 minutes)

(e) Consent Agenda including Approval of Prior Meeting Minutes (10 minutes)

(f) Mayor’s Report (10 minutes)

(g) Staff Reports: (15 minutes)

(1) Town Administrator’s Report

(2) Public Works Reports

(3) Police Report

(4) Treasurer Report

(h) Unfinished Business (45 minutes)

(i) New Business (45 minutes)

(j) Disbursements (15 minutes)

(k) Committee Reports (15 minutes)

(l) Adjournment

* This schedule of business is subject to change and amendment.

Section 5. Priority and Order of Business. Questions relative to the priority of business and order shall be decided by the Mayor 

without debate, subject in all cases to an appeal to the Board of Trustees.  

Section 6.  Conduct of Board Members.   Town Board Members shall treat other Board Members and the public in a civil and 

polite manner and shall comply with the Standards of Conduct for Elected Officials of the Town.  Board Members shall address 

Town Staff and the Mayor by his/her title, other Board Members by the title of Trustee or the appropriate honorific (i.e.: Mr., 

Mrs. or Ms.), and members of the public by the appropriate honorific.  Subject to the Mayor’s discretion, Board Members shall 

be limited to speaking two times when debating an item on the agenda.  Making a motion, asking a question or making a 

suggestion are not counted as speaking in a debate.  

Section 7. Presentations to the Board.  Items on the agenda presented by individuals, businesses or other organizations shall be 

given up to 5 minutes to make a presentation.  On certain issues, presenters may be given more time, as determined by the 

Mayor and Town Staff.  After the presentation, Trustees shall be given the opportunity to ask questions. 

Section 8. Public Comment.  After discussion of an agenda item by the Board of Trustees has concluded, the Mayor shall open 

the floor for comment from members of the public, who shall be allowed the opportunity to comment or ask questions on the 

agenda item.  Each member of the public wishing to address the Town Board shall be recognized by the presiding officer before 

speaking.  Members of the public shall speak from the podium, stating their name, the address of their residence and any group 

they are representing prior to making comment or asking a question.  Comments shall be directed to the Mayor or presiding 

officer, not to an individual Trustee or Town employee.  Comments or questions should be confined to the agenda item or issue(s) 

under discussion.  The speaker should offer factual information and refrain from obscene language and personal attacks. 
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Section 9.  Unacceptable Behavior. Disruptive behavior shall result in expulsion from the meeting. 

Section 10.  Posting of Rules of Procedure for Paonia Board of Trustees Meetings. These rules of procedure shall be provided in 

the Town Hall meeting room for each Board of Trustees meeting so that all attendees know how the meeting will be conducted. 

II. CONSENT AGENDA

Section 1. Use of Consent Agenda. The Mayor, working with Town Staff, shall place items on the Consent Agenda. By using a 

Consent Agenda, the Board has consented to the consideration of certain items as a group under one motion. Should a Consent 

Agenda be used at a meeting, an appropriate amount of discussion time will be allowed to review any item upon request.  

Section 2. General Guidelines. Items for consent are those which usually do not require discussion or explanation prior to action 

by the Board, are non-controversial and/or similar in content, or are those items which have already been discussed or explained 

and do not require further discussion or explanation. Such agenda items may include ministerial tasks such as, but not limited 

to, approval of previous meeting minutes, approval of staff reports, addressing routine correspondence, approval of liquor 

licenses renewals and approval or extension of other Town licenses. Minor changes in the minutes such as non-material Scribner 

errors may be made without removing the minutes from the Consent Agenda.  Should any Trustee feel there is a material error 

in the minutes, they should request the minutes be removed from the Consent Agenda for Board discussion. 

Section 3. Removal of Item from Consent Agenda. One or more items may be removed from the Consent Agenda by a timely 

request of any Trustee. A request is timely if made prior to the vote on the Consent Agenda. The request does not require a 

second or a vote by the Board. An item removed from the Consent Agenda will then be discussed and acted on separately either 

immediately following the consideration of the Consent Agenda or placed later on the agenda, at the discretion of the Board.  

III. EXECUTIVE SESSION

Section 1.  An executive session may only be called at a regular or special Board meeting where official action may be taken by 

the Board, not at a work session of the Board.  To convene an executive session, the Board shall announce to the public in the 

open meeting the topic to be discussed in the executive session, including specific citation to the statute authorizing the Board 

to meet in an executive session and identifying the particular matter to be discussed “in as much detail as possible without 

compromising the purpose for which the executive session is authorized.” In the event the Board plans to discuss more than 

one of the authorized topics in the executive session, each should be announced, cited and described. Following the 

announcement of the intent to convene an executive session, a motion must then be made and seconded.  In order to go into 

executive session, there must be the affirmative vote of two thirds (2/3) of Members of the Board. 

Section 2.  During executive session, minutes or notes of the deliberations should not be taken. Since meeting minutes are subject 

to inspection under the Colorado Open Records Act, the keeping of minutes would defeat the private nature of executive 

session. In addition, the deliberations carried out during executive session should not be discussed outside of that session or 

with individuals not participating in the session.  The contexts of an executive session are to remain confidential unless a 

majority of the Trustees vote to disclose the contents of the executive session. 

Section 3.  Once the deliberations have taken place in executive session, the Board should reconvene in regular session to take 

any formal action decided upon during the executive session.  If you have questions regarding the wording of the motion or 

whether any other information should be disclosed on the record, it is essential for you to consult with the Town Attorney on 

these matters. 

IV. SUBJECT TO AMENDMENT

Section 1. Deviations.  The Board may deviate from the procedures set forth in this Resolution, if, in its sole discretion, such 

deviation is necessary under the circumstances. 

Section 2.  Amendment.   The Board may amend these Rules of Procedures Policy from time to time. 

3



 

 

Consent Agenda 
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Town of Paonia Payment Approval Report - Current BOT Approval Report Page:     1

Report dates: 5/28/2023-7/31/2023 Jul 21, 2023  06:16PM

Report Criteria:

Summary report.

Invoices with totals above $0 included.

Only unpaid invoices included.

Vendor Name Invoice Number Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Total Cost Date Paid Voided Description GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

Archuleta, Benny

Archuleta, Benny ARCH6-1-2023 06/01/2023 1,500.00 .00 750.00 WATER SAMPLES 70-51-42  CONTRACT SERVICES

Browns Hill Engineering & Controls

Browns Hill Engineering & Control 1033 06/01/2023 1,710.00 .00 1,710.00 20-703 PAONIA VMSCADA LEAS 60-50-42  CONTRACT SERVICES

Browns Hill Engineering & Control 1058 07/01/2023 1,710.00 .00 1,710.00 20-703 PAONIA VMSCADA LEAS 60-50-42  CONTRACT SERVICES

CALOIA, SHERRY A.

CALOIA, SHERRY A. PAONIA - 7-7-2 07/07/2023 5,000.00 .00 5,000.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 60-50-10  WORKMENS COMPENSATIO

CEBT

CEBT INV 0057095 06/30/2023 16,201.40 .00 2,314.49 HEALTH INSURANCE GROUP B 80-52-03  SALARIES & WAGES

Cedar Creek Supply LLC

Cedar Creek Supply LLC INV-0166 06/17/2023 1,510.00 .00 1,510.00 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE 60-50-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES

Cedar Creek Supply LLC INV-0167 06/17/2023 1,015.00 .00 1,015.00 SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE 60-50-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES

Core & Main LP

Core & Main LP T146499 07/03/2023 345.34 .00 345.34 VALVE BOX RISERS 10-45-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Delta County Landfill

Delta County Landfill 400593 06/13/2023 534.00 .00 534.00 Landfill Fee 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES

Delta County Landfill 401074 06/20/2023 477.75 .00 477.75 Landfill Fee 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES

Delta County Landfill 401439 06/26/2023 240.75 .00 240.75 Landfill Fee 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES

Delta County Landfill 401988 07/03/2023 250.25 .00 250.25 Landfill Fee - 07/03/2023 - INV 40 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES

Delta County Landfill 402230 07/07/2023 502.00 .00 502.00 Landfill Fee - 07/07/2023 - INV 40 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES

Delta County Landfill 6302023 06/30/2023 2,571.50 .00 510.25 Landfill Fee - 06/30/2023 - INV 40 80-52-42  LANDFILL FEES

DELTA COUNTY MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

DELTA COUNTY MEMORIAL HO 83803A12539- 06/27/2023 295.00 .00 295.00 MEDICAL EXAM - SEELEY, THO 10-42-44  HUMAN SERVICES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn.

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3200690300-0 07/10/2023 447.80 .00 447.80 UTILITIES - 214 GRAND AVE - T 10-41-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 20992900-071 07/10/2023 72.01 .00 72.01 UTILITIES - 4TH STREET (CITY  10-45-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3080270000-0 07/03/2023 84.68 .00 84.68 UTILITIES - 501 BOX ELDER (BE 10-45-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3120200000-0 07/10/2023 152.64 .00 152.64 UTILITIES - APPLE VALLEY PAR 10-45-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3140015008-0 07/10/2023 61.00 .00 61.00 UTILITIES - LIGHTS FOR BB DIA 10-45-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3140124001-0 07/10/2023 250.93 .00 250.93 UTILITIES - 730 4TH STREET 10-45-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3140305400-0 07/10/2023 399.74 .00 399.74 UTILITIES - TEEN CENTER & PA 10-45-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3140308201-0 07/10/2023 62.30 .00 62.30 UTILITIES - TOWN PARK NEAR  10-45-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3200125000-0 07/10/2023 1,384.32 .00 1,384.32 UTILITIES - STREET LIGHTS 10-45-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 9805013000-0 07/10/2023 61.00 .00 61.00 UTILITIES - 200 BLOCK GRAND 10-45-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3080095000-0 07/03/2023 3,352.53 .00 3,352.53 UTILITIES - 12762 ROEBER RD - 60-50-28  UTILITIES
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Town of Paonia Payment Approval Report - Current BOT Approval Report Page:     2

Report dates: 5/28/2023-7/31/2023 Jul 21, 2023  06:16PM

Vendor Name Invoice Number Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Total Cost Date Paid Voided Description GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3080629100-0 07/03/2023 441.84 .00 441.84 UTILITIES - 41576 LAMBORN M 60-50-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3100003000-0 07/03/2023 72.61 .00 72.61 UTILITIES - LAMBORN RESVR 60-50-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3100701901-0 07/03/2023 204.84 .00 204.84 UTILITIES - 41010 LAMBORN R 60-50-29  TELEPHONE

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 20886100-071 07/17/2023 10,902.53 .00 10,902.53 UTILITIES - HWY 133 (SEWAGE 70-51-28  UTILITIES

Delta Montrose Electric Assn. 3180027500-0 07/10/2023 209.83 .00 52.46 UTILITIES - 403 2ND STREET 70-51-28  UTILITIES

Dependable Lumber, Inc.

Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2306-288335 06/30/2023 77.94 .00 77.94 Contractor Bags - 4th of July Even 10-46-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES

Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2307-289706 07/10/2023 3.98 .00 3.98 PARTS FOR APPLE VALLEY SP 10-46-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2307-289801 07/10/2023 2.78 .00 2.78 SUPPLIES FOR TOWN PARK RE 10-46-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2307-290481 07/13/2023 13.58 .00 4.53 WET FILTER 10-46-25  SHOP EXPENSE

Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2307-289751 07/10/2023 28.10 .00 28.10 Town Hall Conf. Room Supplies fo 10-46-40  MISCELLANEOUS

Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2307-289761 07/10/2023 18.50 .00 18.50 Town Hall Conf. Room Anchors & 10-46-40  MISCELLANEOUS

Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2307-289987 07/11/2023 4.99 .00 4.99 REDUCING BUSHINGS FOR WA 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Dependable Lumber, Inc. 402215 07/11/2023 34.13 .00 17.07 OIL FILTER, SPARK PLUGS, OIL 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Dependable Lumber, Inc. 2307-290283 07/12/2023 2.40 .00 2.40 WASHERS - TRASH DEPT. 80-52-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Don's Market

Don's Market 01-1854588 06/21/2023 14.78 .00 14.78 TP & PT 10-46-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES

Don's Market 01-1862463 06/29/2023 261.82 .00 261.82 TP for 4th of July Event 10-46-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES

Don's Market 04-1079297 07/18/2023 96.72 .00 96.72 BATH TISSUE & DRUM LINERS 10-46-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES

Don's Market 02-1511659 06/26/2023 28.15 .00 7.04 Bottled Water 70-51-25  SHOP EXPENSE

Duckworks Auto Parts Inc

Duckworks Auto Parts Inc 11044-415544 07/11/2023 205.66 .00 102.83 AIR FILTER + BATTERY FOR PO 10-46-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Elevate Fiber

Elevate Fiber 1198710-07122 07/12/2023 124.68 .00 124.68 Internet - 401 2ND STREET 10-43-28  UTILITIES

Elevate Fiber 271710-07122 07/12/2023 274.65 .00 274.65 Internet - 41576 LAMBORN MES 60-50-28  UTILITIES

Elevate Fiber 127710-07122 07/12/2023 124.68 .00 124.68 Internet - 38976HWY 133 70-51-28  UTILITIES

Elevate Fiber 66210-071220 07/12/2023 539.61 .00 89.94 Internet - 214 GRAND AVE - TOW 70-51-28  UTILITIES

Filter Tech Systems, Inc.

Filter Tech Systems, Inc. 9454 07/05/2023 1,925.98 .00 1,925.98 WESLOCK K20 POSITIONNER + 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Grand Junction Winwater

Grand Junction Winwater 068652-06 06/27/2023 626.99 .00 626.99 CLAY CAST & PVC COUPLING - 70-51-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

GRAND MESA MOTORSPORTS LLC

GRAND MESA MOTORSPORTS 4187601 07/11/2023 109.96 .00 54.98 BALL BEARINGS - POLARIS 4X4 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

GWSP LLC

GWSP LLC JUNE2023 07/12/2023 1,000.00 .00 1,000.00 LODGING + CLEANING 10-41-02  TOWN ADMIN/CONTRACT L

HARRIS, SCOTT

HARRIS, SCOTT 07102023 07/10/2023 296.25 .00 296.25 CUSTOMER REIMBURSEMENT 10-35-15  REFUND OF EXPENDITURE

HENDERSON, GARRETT

HENDERSON, GARRETT 24117368 07/10/2023 101.97 .00 101.97 BOOT ALLOWANCE REIMBURS 10-42-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES
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Town of Paonia Payment Approval Report - Current BOT Approval Report Page:     3

Report dates: 5/28/2023-7/31/2023 Jul 21, 2023  06:16PM

Vendor Name Invoice Number Invoice Date Net Amount Paid Total Cost Date Paid Voided Description GL Account and Title

Invoice Amount

Honnen Equipment Co. Inc.

Honnen Equipment Co. Inc. 1493709 07/07/2023 351.69 .00 87.93 Backhoe Loader Rental 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Intermountain Sweeper Co.

Intermountain Sweeper Co. 119936 06/30/2023 275.73 .00 275.73 VALVE KIT + FREIGHT 60-50-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

LAWRENCE, ANGELA A.

LAWRENCE, ANGELA A. REIMB-072023 07/01/2023 961.21 .00 961.21 REIMBURSEMENT FOR TRAVEL  10-41-26  TRAVEL & MEETINGS

Leon, Susan

Leon, Susan 07012023-073 07/20/2023 775.00 .00 775.00 Cleaning Contract 10-41-25  TOWN HALL EXPENSE

Mail Services, LLC.

Mail Services, LLC. 1896247 07/10/2023 535.89 .00 267.95 Postage 70-51-17  POSTAGE

Mesa County Health Dept Labs

Mesa County Health Dept Labs 1799-23 07/10/2023 20.00 .00 20.00 Samples - 001 TCR 040 60-50-32  FEES & PERMITS

NEWLAND, MARK

NEWLAND, MARK 123306201042 06/20/2023 6.56 .00 6.56 TREE BOARD REIMBURSEMEN 10-46-40  MISCELLANEOUS

NEWLAND, MARK 2306-286898 06/22/2023 14.09 .00 14.09 REIMBURSEMENT FOR TREE B 10-46-40  MISCELLANEOUS

Paonia Auto Parts

Paonia Auto Parts 401165 06/12/2023 6.28 .00 6.28 Battery 10-42-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE

Paonia Auto Parts 402060 07/06/2023 34.54 .00 8.63 Air Filter 10-43-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES

Paonia Auto Parts 402285 07/13/2023 52.10 .00 52.10 Air Filter + OIL FILTER - POLARI 10-45-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE

Paonia Auto Parts 401973 07/05/2023 68.10 .00 17.03 DISTRIBUTOR CAP, IGNITION C 10-46-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Paonia Auto Parts 402180 07/10/2023 4.38 .00 4.38 Parts FOR POULOUS PARK 10-46-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Paonia Auto Parts 402312 07/13/2023 19.40 .00 19.40 WELDABLE STEEL - PARK 10-46-22  REPAIRS & MAINTENANCE

Paonia Auto Parts 402345 07/14/2023 16.88 .00 4.22 98 FORD PART 10-46-23  VEHICLE EXPENSE

Paonia Auto Parts 402309 07/13/2023 12.94 .00 6.47 CLEANING WIPES 70-51-16  OPERATING SUPPLIES
